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Dear friends in Christ,

All around us, we see signs of God’s love and 
goodness. A person who has stepped away 
from church for many years steps back into a 
congregation, feeling the call of the Holy Spirit. 
Young adults feeling isolated in a digital-first 
world start gathering in person in a small group, 
enjoying the warmth of a hug and a new friend 
asking about their week. A mother plants a 
garden, and it yields fruits and vegetables, 
giving her nutritious food for her kids and extra 
produce to sell at the local market. Everywhere 
we look, we see signs of Christ’s love. In Psalm 
93, we read: “More majestic than the thunders of 
mighty waters, more majestic than the waves of 
the sea, majestic on high is the Lord! Your decrees 
are very sure; holiness befits your house, O Lord, 
forevermore” (4-5). 

God’s love is a majestic thing, and it moves us 
to share it in word and deed. The ministries 
of our congregations, our synods and the 
ELCA churchwide organization are all working 
together to share God’s love with people in our 
neighborhoods, across our country and around 
the world. 

I am so grateful for you, dear church. Your 
generosity to each of these three expressions of 
the church — your congregation, your synod and 
the churchwide organization — has bolstered the 
church’s ability to share the message of God’s love 
to people who are longing for it. Through your 

financial resources, your time volunteering and 
accompanying others, and your voices, you’ve 
helped carry this message of God’s majestic love. 
Thank you, dear church. As we look ahead to the 
coming year, I encourage you to stand steadfast in 
God’s promises, sure of God’s love and goodness.

The Rev. Elizabeth A. Eaton
Presiding Bishop
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America
 

A MESSAGE FROM PRESIDING BISHOP
				         ELIZABETH EATON

More majestic than the thunders 
of mighty waters, more majestic 
than the waves of the sea, 
majestic on high is the Lord! 
Your decrees are very sure; 
holiness befits your house, O 
Lord, forevermore.   

—Psalm 93:4-5
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Dear Siblings in Christ,  

As we embarked on 2024, your immense generosity & financial support allowed us to grow our 

mission throughout the year. It seemed like there wasn’t a weekend where we weren’t sharing 

our blessings and resources with our community and watching our flock grow. Here’s a brief 

recap of all we were able to accomplish through your giving and our blessings.  

In the office, we wished Laura a happy retirement and transitioned those responsibilities to 

Iolene Hadley. Iolene was able to work with Laura for months to ensure a smooth transition. In 

the back half of 2024, we began part time employment for Merrin Chilcoat, who picks up a few 

hours after school and maintains our streaming platform for our homebound members (and many 

of you who travel!) to view on YouTube or Facebook.   

Joyce Irwin has certainly brought new life to our music program between not only the adult choir 

and Grace Alive, but also also the creation & development of a youth choir that’s sure to bring a 

tear to your eye.   

Christian Education with our youth on Sunday mornings has become an unstoppable force! 

Under the leadership and guidance of Deacon Jamie, Patricia Craig, Nadine Pitti & Brenda 

Linton, our library has never been more colorful (and surprisingly quiet!) to encourage the 

development & nurturing of young minds as they approach and learn about their faith.  

Deacon Jamie has also continued other outreach such as homebound member visits, care 

packages, and also the creation of The Chat. She’s also preaching on a monthly basis and an 

irreplaceable part of our ministry team and trusted resource for Pastor Chelsea.  

Speaking of Pastor Chelsea… who proudly celebrated her 10th year as an ordained pastor and our 

leader, she has certainly made this congregation her flock, and is there anything better than 

seeing her surrounded by children as our service draws to a close? During the celebration of her 

decade as an ordained pastor, we were fortunate to have her best friend, Pastor Chad, come up 

from Florida to help celebrate as we also honored her with several gifts and of course, Mexican 

food! We have seen attendance continue to grow both in online views and in person, with 

November’s attendance surpassing 100 parishioners each week for the first time since the pre-

pandemic era! While we certainly have had our highs to celebrate, there were also losses and 

ailments for members this past year and through Pastor Chelsea’s leadership, we will get through 

them as a family and community. Pastor Chelsea is also extremely responsive when it comes to 

the physical needs of God’s house – whether it be leaky ceilings, moldy bathrooms, or outdated 

bathrooms and a facelift in the sanctuary, we accomplished it all! Most recently, we replaced the 

parking lot curbs that were destroyed from snowplows as well as updated the lighting in the 

narthex (did you notice how bright it was inside after the Living Nativity?). 

For me, my greatest joy about our church is our outreach and sharing our mission with our 

community. We have a growing number of organizations using our building between the Boy 

Scouts and Girl Scouts to the Giving Network, ESL, AA, Al-Anon and of course our Food 

Pantry! We have become a place for the community to gather. For the greater community of 

Somerville and Somerset County, we’ve committed to 1,200 backpack meals every 3 months, 
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our Angel Tree, Laundry Love and the list goes on. We’ve also expanded our Food Pantry to 

room D as our mission to end hunger in our community continues to grow.  

We ended 2024 a little lighter than anticipated, but through the resolve of our Council and our 

faith in the congregation, we will not be slowing down in 2025! In 2024 we built a firm 

foundation, and in 2025 we will continue to build upon that foundation! Through your continued 

support, increasing faith, and belief in our mission to serve, we will continue to serve God, our 

community, and our church. As we start 2025 with a sharp and focused resolve, an energized 

community, we will remember the blessings that have gotten us to this point in our life as church.  

“We are a blessed congregation! Let us continue our walk forward with Jesus together - growing 

and welcoming more people into the Good Shepherd community and doing the work of Jesus 

Christ throughout the world.”   -Richard Alagona  

Let us go forth and share God’s Peace! 

Yours in Christ, 

Chris Fuson 

Council President 
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CONGREGATIONAL F INANCIAL MEETING AGENDA 

Sunday, January 26, 2025 ~ 10:30 AM 
 

Skip Fuller, Congregation Council President-Elect, presiding 

1. Call to Order  

a. Attendance (Quorum = 39) 

b. Recognition of members attending for the first time (please stand). 

c. Purpose of this meeting: review congregation’s 2024 financial year and adopt a spending plan for 2025. 

d. Prayer – led by Pastor Chelsea Scholl 

e. Guidelines for our discussion 
Our Congregation Council, at its May 2004 meeting, adopted the following guidelines for discussion at our 

Congregational meetings: 

 Any voting members wishing to speak to an issue will have an opportunity to do so. 

 After all voting members wishing to speak to an issue have had the opportunity, any voting member 

wishing to speak again on the same issue will have one additional opportunity. 

 The Chair can limit the length of time allotted each speaker if there are 5 or more members who wish to 

speak on an issue. 

2. Financial Review of 2024 

a. 2024 Financial Secretary’s Report – Stephanie Meister……………………………………………. page 6 

b. 2024 Treasurer’s Report – Joyce Jonat ..…………………… pages 4-5 and middle column of pages 8-10 

3. Financial Projections for 2025 

        a. Weekly Envelopes, Special, and Plate Offerings – Stephanie Meister.…..…….…………………… page 6 

b.  Presentation of the Spending Plan – Jill Weidner................................................. last column of pages 8-10 

❖ Recommendation from Congregation Council: 
 

 THAT THE CONGREGATION ADOPT THE PROPOSED 2024 SPENDING PLAN,  

 TOTALING $545,781. 

❖ Discussion of the Plan from the Floor 

❖ Vote on the Recommendation 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

To make an Amendment to the Spending Plan, please use the following words: 

I MOVE THAT THE SPENDING PLAN BE AMENDED BY ADDING (SUBTRACTING) 

$________  TO (FROM) THE  _____________  MINISTRY, LINE ITEM  _____________ . 

(Members should indicate where funding is coming from or should be moved to.) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

4. Approval of Good Shepherd Christian Daycare Spending Plan………………………………….pages 11-12  

❖ Recommendation from Congregation Council: 
 

THAT THE CONGREGATION ADOPT THE PROPOSED 2024 GOOD SHEPHERD

CHRISTIAN DAYCARE SPENDING PLAN TOTALING $641,552.

5. Lord’s Prayer

6. Adjournment

 Please hand in copies of this report that you don’t need/want so they may be distributed to new members.
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1/1/24 Receipts Disburse. 12/31/24
            2400 Dedicated Accounts
               2410 Social Ministry
                  2411 Little Food Pantries 3,760 0 790 2,970 

                  2412 Food Pantry (GSLC) 12,809 5,465 11,175 7,100 

                  2413 Food Bank (wknd backpacks) 11,831 11,810 14,392 9,249 

                  2414 ShopRite Cards 0 0 0 0 

                  2415 Angel Tree (GSLC) 329 300 0 629 

                  2416 Community Angel Tree 2,689 200 2,496 393 

                  2417 World Hunger 0 0 0 0 

                  2418 Thrivent Grants 800 1,476 772 1,504 

                  2419 Backpacks 3,593 873 1,165 3,301 

                  2421 GSCDC Appeal 514 15 0 529 

                  2422 Community Outreach 1,488 0 519 969 

                  2424 God's Work Our Hands 52 127 179 0 

                  2425 Other Outreach 0 20 0 20 

                  2430 Mission Trips 0 2,673 2,350 323 

               Total 2410 Social Ministry 37,866 22,959 33,838 26,987 
               2460 Church Family
                  2461 ELCA Youth Gathering 10,057 2,035 10,372 1,719 

                  2462 Froehlich Fund Interest 1,056 0 0 1,056 

                  2463 Youth Initiatives 6,932 0 400 6,532 

                  2464 Crafteers/Comfort Creators 2,422 0 435 1,988 

                  2465 Shepherd Stitchers 1,060 40 624 476 

                  2467 Women of Good Shepherd 250 0 0 250 

               Total 2460 Church Family 21,777 2,075 11,831 12,020 
               2480 Worship
                  2481 Flowers 1,160 2,786 2,849 1,097 

                  2482 Paraments, Robes, Flags 1,674 0 326 1,349 

                  2483 Piano, Organ 76 25 0 101 

               Total 2480 Worship 2,910 2,811 3,175 2,547 
            Total 2400 Dedicated Accounts 62,553 27,845 48,844 41,554 
            2500 Memorial Funds
               2510 Undesignated 18,227 4,357 2,611 19,973 

               2515 Plaques 0 444 207 237 

               2530 Landscaping 3,988 188 152 4,023 

            Total 2500 Memorial Funds 22,214 4,989 2,970 24,233 
            2600 Endowment Funds
               2610 Endowment - Mark Froehlich Youth Ministry 32,587 470 0 33,057 

               2611 Froehlich Int/Div Income 206 391 206 391 

               2615 Endowment - Weidner Fund 121,327 12,256 0 133,584 

               2616 Weidner Int/Div Income 4,416 4,565 4,416 4,565 

            Total 2600 Endowment Funds 158,536 17,682 4,622 171,596 
            2700 Discretionary Accounts
               2710 Pastor's Discretionary Account 2,203 880 1,237 1,846 

               2720 Council Discretionary Account 16,414 6,031 6,166 16,279 

            Total 2700 Discretionary Accounts 18,617 6,911 7,403 18,125 
            2800 Property & Technology Funds
               2810 Building Fund/Capital Fund 6,551 41,485 33,629 14,408 

               2815 Capital Contingency Fund 7,728 0 0 7,728 

               2820 Luther Hall Improvements 836 0 0 836 

               2825 Technology Upgrades 7,289 0 285 7,004 

            Total 2800 Property & Technology Funds 22,404 41,485 33,914 29,975 

      Total Dedicated Accounts Activity 284,325 98,911 97,753 285,483 

Dedicated Accounts Activity
As of December 31, 2024
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As of Dec 31, 
2024

As of Dec 31, 
2023 (PY) Change

ASSETS
   Current Assets
      Bank Accounts
         1001 1001 TD Checking 49,308.40  85,484.76  -36,176.36  

         1002 1002 TD Money Market 80,835.63  80,795.25  40.38  

      Total Bank Accounts $                 130,144.03  $                 166,280.01  -$                  36,135.98  
      Other Current Assets
         1300 Reserve Funds 158,118.88  155,625.88  2,493.00  

         1400 Prepaid Expense 0.00  4,895.29  -4,895.29  

      Total Other Current Assets $                 158,118.88  $                 160,521.17  -$                    2,402.29  
   Total Current Assets $                 288,262.91  $                 326,801.18  -$                  38,538.27  
   Other Assets
      1600 Endowment Fund 172,544.46  158,858.06  13,686.40  

      1701 Property Value 2,526,200.00  2,526,200.00  0.00  

      1702 Insurance Policy 5,754.02  5,754.02  0.00  

   Total Other Assets $              2,704,498.48  $              2,690,812.08  $                   13,686.40  
TOTAL ASSETS $              2,992,761.39  $              3,017,613.26  -$                  24,851.87  
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
   Liabilities
      Current Liabilities
         Accounts Payable
            2100 Accounts Payable (A/P) 6,324.91  26,009.81  -19,684.90  

         Total Accounts Payable $                     6,324.91  $                   26,009.81  -$                  19,684.90  
         Other Current Liabilities
            2200 Payroll Liabilities 22,165.74  -4,530.62  26,696.36  

            2300 Exchange Accounts 715.72  856.01  -140.29  

            2400 Dedicated Accounts 41,554.23  62,553.19  -20,998.96  

            2500 Memorial Funds 24,233.06  22,214.37  2,018.69  

            2600 Endowment Funds 171,595.64  158,536.25  13,059.39  

            2700 Pastor's Discretionary Account 18,124.92  18,617.29  -492.37  

            2800 Property & Technology Funds 29,975.03  22,403.53  7,571.50  

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                 308,364.34  $                 280,650.02  $                   27,714.32  
      Total Current Liabilities $                 314,689.25  $                 306,659.83  $                     8,029.42  
      Long-Term Liabilities
         2900 Mortgage 227,617.43  237,909.64  -10,292.21  

      Total Long-Term Liabilities $                 227,617.43  $                 237,909.64  -$                  10,292.21  
   Total Liabilities $                 542,306.68  $                 544,569.47  -$                    2,262.79  
   Equity
      3000 Opening balance equity 2,476,977.66  2,476,977.66  0.00  

      3800 Retained Earnings -3,933.87  -3,933.87  

      Net Revenue -22,589.08  -3,933.87  -18,655.21  

   Total Equity $              2,450,454.71  $              2,473,043.79  -$                  22,589.08  
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $              2,992,761.39  $              3,017,613.26  -$                  24,851.87  

Total

                                               Statement of Financial Position
                                                As of December 31, 2024
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FINANCIAL SECRETARY’S REPORT 
 

Total Giving 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
 

Average 

$1  –     500 124 118 85 61 76 89 77  90 

$501 –   1,000 37 35 32 28 28 27 18  29 

$1,001 –   2,000 42 47 31 38 34 34 43  38 

$2,001 –   4,000 38 37 36 29 29 34 30  33 
 

$4,001 –   6,000 13 14 18 18 15 11 15  15 

$6,001 –   8,000 5 6 2 6 4 5 7  5 

$8,001 – 10,000 2 2 4 3 5 8 5  4 
 

$10,001 – 15,000 6 5 5 7 5 6 7  6 

> $ 15,000 5 4 4 3 3 3 4  4 

Member Giving Units  272 268 217 191 195 217 206  224 
 

* Each distinct envelope number is considered a separate giving unit. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  

 

GENERAL FUND PLEDGE HISTORY 
  

Number 

 

Total Pledges 

Avg. Annual 

Pledge 

Avg. Weekly 

Pledge 

Beginning 2018 Pledges 122 $412,634 $3,382 $65.04 

Beginning 2019 Pledges 124 $372,924 $3,007 $57.84 

Beginning 2020 Pledges 119 $382,766 $3,217 $61.86 

Beginning 2021 Pledges 136 $418,042 $3,074 $59.11 

Beginning 2022 Pledges 101 $350,032 $3,466 $66.65 

Beginning 2023 Pledges 111 $369,665 $3,330 $64.04 

Beginning 2024 Pledges 96 $360,069 $3,749 $72.13 

Beginning 2025 Pledges 99 $373,476 $3,772 $72.55 
 

 
 

 

 

Submitter:  Stephanie Meister, Financial Secretary 
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                                               GSLC 2025 Spending Plan Recommendation - Summary
2024 2024 2025 2025
Plan Actual Plan % Plan

Income Total Offering Income 491,787$               488,331$               472,754$               
Daycare Reimbursement 55,580$                  51,352$                  56,527$                  
Other Receipts 15,564$                  12,776$                  16,500$                  

Income Total 562,931$               552,458$               545,781$               

Expense Pastoral Ministry 133,674$               154,587$               147,077$               27%
Support Ministry - Administration 90,167$                  72,252$                  66,817$                  12%
Worship Ministry 25,490$                  25,425$                  25,881$                  5%
All Age Education Ministry 7,750$                     6,087$                     10,900$                  2%
Witness Ministry/Evangelism 20,750$                  1,901$                     2,300$                     0%
Community Social Ministry 31,950$                  31,950$                  40,500$                  7%
Support Ministry - Finance 43,576$                  51,068$                  53,296$                  10%
Support Ministry - Property 114,299$               149,533$               107,055$               20%
Support Ministry - Stewardship 2,590$                     2,853$                     2,950$                     1%
Benevolence 89,686$                  89,684$                  89,004$                  16%

Expense Total 559,931$               585,340$               545,781$               100%

Reconciliation
Total Income 562,931$               552,458$               545,781$               
Total Operating Expense (559,931)$             (585,340)$             (545,781)$             
Special Project Expense
Net Surplus/(Loss) 3,000$                     (32,881)$                (0)$                              

Use of Prior Year Surplus

Carryover from prior year (undedicated cash) 178,997$               178,997$               146,116$               
Net Surplus/Loss from Actuals in year 3,000$                     747$                         (0)$                              
Use of Savings for Special Projects (33,629)$                
Net Available Carryover End of Year 181,997$               146,116$               146,116$               
BS Net Available Cash 181,997$               146,116$               146,116$               

NOTE: $50,000 of carryforward balance to future year must always stay intact for cash flow and emergencies



                                               GSLC 2025 Spending Plan Recommendation - Detail
2024 2024 2025
Plan Actual Plan

Offering Income Envelopes 486,587$               484,322$               469,254$               
Plate 5,200$                     4,009$                     3,500$                     
Subtotal Offering 491,787$               488,331$               472,754$               

GS Daycare GS DayCare 50,580 48,836$                  56,527
Tithe 5,000 2515 0
Subtotal Daycare 55,580 51,352$                  56,527

Other Income Other 1,000$                     1,680$                     1,500$                     
Solar (TREC) Income 11,564$                  11,096$                  10,000$                  
Transfer from Weidner endowment 3,000$                     5,000$                     
Subtotal Other 15,564$                  12,776$                  16,500$                  

Total Income 562,931$               552,458$               545,781$               

Pastoral Ministry Pastor  Professional Exp + Continuing Ed 750$                         366$                         500$                         
Pastor  Comp (incl SS Benefits) 90,653$                  97,266$                  95,185$                  
Pastor   ELCA Benefits 22,213$                  22,813$                  11,422$                  
Pastor  Discretionary Fund
Guest Preacher 500$                         318$                         500$                         
Deacon 17,239$                  30,516$                  36,200$                  
Deacon Social Security 1,319$                     2,335$                     2,769$                     
Deacon Continuing Ed/Prof Exp 1,000$                     974$                         500$                         

Pastoral Ministry Total 133,674$               154,587$               147,077$               

Support Ministry - Reception Compensation (Laura) 2,449$                     3,392$                     
Admin Reception Social Security 187$                         259$                         

Reception Benefits
Church Telephone/Internet 5,100$                     5,342$                     5,650$                     
Office Supplies 1,200$                     1,214$                     1,400$                     
Postage 1,000$                     971$                         1,000$                     
Computer Hardware Expenses 2,500$                     111$                         2,000$                     
Office Equip Lease/Maintenance 3,100$                     3,052$                     3,100$                     
Computer Software Expenses 2,091$                     1,826$                     2,000$                     
Computer Emergency Support 2,500$                     2,000$                     
Communications Admin Salary(Jazz) 19,710$                  7,379$                     
Communications Admin Soc Security 1,508$                     564$                         
Communications Admin Benefits 98$                            
Office Admin Compensation(Iolene) 43,680$                  43,628$                  45,209$                  
Office Admin  Social Security 3,342$                     3,338$                     3,458$                     
Office Admin Benefits 1,800$                     1,077$                     1,000$                     

Support Ministry Admin Total 90,167$                  72,252$                  66,817$                  
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2024 2024 2025
Plan Actual Plan

Worship Ministry Worship Music & Supplies 4,250$                     3,958$                     4,500$                     
Piano, Organ & PA Equip Repair 750$                         545$                         750$                         
Director of Music 18,034$                  18,034$                  18,665$                  
Director of Music Soc Security 1,380$                     1,380$                     1,428$                     
Other Musician Compensation 1,000$                     400$                         500$                         
Other Musician Soc Sec 77$                            15$                            38$                            
Sun AM Assistant Compensation 1,015$                     3,288$                     
Sun AM Assistant Soc Sec 78$                            252$                         

Worship Ministry Total 25,490$                  25,425$                  25,881$                  

Church Family
Ministry ELCA National Youth Gathering 2,000$                     

Young Adults 750$                         565$                         900$                         
Hospitality 2,000$                     1,662$                     2,500$                     
Education Funding 5,000$                     3,861$                     5,500$                     

Children, Youth & Family Ministry Total 7,750$                     6,087$                     10,900$                  

Witness Ministry/ Living Nativity 1,000$                     695$                         1,000$                     
Evangelism Publicity & Advertising 250$                         155$                         100$                         

Weidner Endowment Projects 3,000$                     
Community Building 5,000$                     
Community Music 10,000$                  500$                         
Caring Funding 1,500$                     550$                         1,200$                     

Witness Ministry/Evangelism Total 20,750$                  1,901$                     2,300$                     

Community Food Bank 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
Social Ministry SHIP 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     

Safe & Sound Somerset 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
Somerville Rescue Squad 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
Somerville Fire Dept 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
FISH 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
HOME/IHN 4,000$                     4,000$                     4,000$                     
Visions & Pathways 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
Giving Network 1,500$                     1,500$                     1,500$                     
Middle Earth 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
Habitat for Humanity Repair Program 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     
Community Garden 750$                         750$                         -$                           
Weekend Backpacks 10,000$                  10,000$                  10,000$                  
Giving Funding 6,700$                     6,700$                     6,000$                     
GSLC Food Pantry 5,000$                     
Weidner endowment program 5,000$                     

Community Social Ministry Total 31,950$                  31,950$                  40,500$                  
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2024 2024 2025
Plan Actual Plan

Support Ministry - Insurance 20,280$                  27,569$                  30,000$                  
Finance Payroll Expenses 2,800$                     3,004$                     2,800$                     

Mortgage - capital 10,292$                  10,292$                  10,752$                  
Mortgage - Interest 10,204$                  10,204$                  9,744$                     

Support Ministry - Finance Total 43,576$                  51,068$                  53,296$                  

Support Ministry - Utilities - Sewer and Water 5,000$                     4,127$                     5,000$                     
Property Custodian Compensation 30,604$                  30,612$                  30,604$                  

Custodian Social Security 2,341$                     2,105$                     2,341$                     
Custodian Benefits 6,300$                     6,795$                     6,300$                     
Custodian Help 3,900$                     2,723$                     
Custodian Help soc sec 298$                         208$                         -$                           
Utilities - Gas & Electric 20,000$                  20,725$                  22,000$                  
Indoor/Outdoor Maint & Repairs/Supplies 14,500$                  11,575$                  15,000$                  
Janitor Supplies 3,500$                     3,808$                     4,500$                     
Property Contracts 6,000$                     6,759$                     6,250$                     
Snow Plowing 7,000$                     12,613$                  7,000$                     
Lawn Maintenance 8,060$                     7,074$                     8,060$                     
Capital Contingency 6,795$                     6,780$                     
Projects 33,629$                  

Support Ministry - Property - Total 114,299$               149,533$               107,055$               

Support Ministry - Stewardship Supplies 250$                         110$                         250$                         
Stewardship Credit Card Expense 2,340$                     2,742$                     2,700$                     

Support Ministry - Stewardship Total 2,590$                     2,853$                     2,950$                     

Benevolence Synod/Church Wide Mission Support 78,686$                  78,684$                  78,004$                  
Lutheran Social Ministries NJ 1,500$                     1,500$                     1,500$                     
ELCA World Hunger 1,500$                     1,500$                     1,500$                     
CrossRoads Camp & Retreat Center 5,000$                     5,000$                     5,000$                     
Lutheran Disaster Response 1,500$                     1,500$                     1,500$                     
Lutheran Immigration & Refugee Services 1,500$                     
Global Refuge 1,500$                     1,500$                     

Benevolence - Total 89,686$                  89,684$                  89,004$                  

Total Expense 559,931$               585,340$               545,781$               



2024 2024 2025
Plan Actuals Plan

Income Total Daycare Income 533,250$               546,558$               564,202$               
Total Summer Camp Income 72,000$                  69,201$                  74,750$                  
Miscellaneous Income 1,600$                     5,635$                     2,600$                     

Income Total 606,850$               621,394$               641,552$               

Expense Payroll Expenses 482,289$               499,618$               497,830$               
Operations 20,750$                  31,146$                  25,825$                  
Maintenance & Supplies 48,781$                  101,908$               54,352$                  
Staff Expenses 3,650$                     4,981$                     3,650$                     
Daycare Schoolwide Expenses 18,850$                  19,145$                  16,600$                  
Summer Camp Expenses 32,530$                  37,142$                  43,295$                  

Expense Total 606,850$               693,940$               641,552$               

Daycare Income Daycare/Preschool Tuition 528,000$               538,914$               557,802$               
Registration Fees 2,500$                     4,400$                     3,500$                     
Lunch Bunch 2,500$                     2,680$                     2,500$                     
Security Fobs 250$                         564$                         400$                         
Subtotal Daycare Income 533,250$               546,558$               564,202$               

Summer Camp Income Summer Camp Tuition 71,000$                  67,941$                  73,500$                  
Registration Fees 1,000$                     1,260$                     1,250$                     
Subtotal Summer Camp Income 72,000$                  69,201$                  74,750$                  

Miscellaneous Income Buying Pizza -$                           2,410$                     -
Grant Income -$                           -$                           -
Interest 100$                         114$                         100$                         
Daycare Field Trip Income 1,500$                     3,008$                     2,500$                     
Miscellaneous Income - Other - 103$                         -$                           
Subtotal Misc Income 1,600$                     5,635$                     2,600$                     

Total Income 606,850$               621,394$               641,552$               

Payroll Expenses Daycare Salaries/wages 409,000$               418,749$               420,000$               
Payroll Taxes 31,289$                  33,361$                  32,130$                  
Medical Ins 30,000$                  33,815$                  31,000$                  
Dental Ins 2,000$                     2,519$                     1,000$                     
Disability Ins 4,500$                     6,577$                     6,000$                     
WC Ins 3,500$                     3,000$                     5,700$                     
Payroll Process exp 2,000$                     1,597$                     2,000$                     

Payroll Expenses Total 482,289$               499,618$               497,830$               

Operations Office Supplies 6,500$                     7,390$                     500$                         
Office Contracts - - 6,000$                     
Schoolwide Essentials - - 2,500$                     
Licenses & Permits 1,000$                     1,000$                     1,000$                     

2025 Daycare Spending Plan
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2024 2024 2025
Plan Actuals Plan2025 Daycare Spending Plan

Security System Fobs 500$                         554$                         500$                         
Technology 1,500$                     1,772$                     1,000$                     
Liability Insurance 2,000$                     2,000$                     1,575$                     
Nap Bags & Tshirts 750$                         631$                         750$                         
Scholarship Expense 8,500$                     12,611$                  12,000$                  
Bank Service Charges -$                           107$                         -
Contribution to GSLC (Year-End Tithe) -$                           2,515$                     -
Finance Charge -$                           156$                         -
Bad Debt -$                           -$                           -
Paying for Pizza -$                           2,410$                     -

Operations Total 20,750$                  31,146$                  25,825$                  

Maintenance & Supplies Cleaning 27,701$                  27,246$                  27,742$                  
GSLC Facility Usage 18,080$                  16,820$                  24,010$                  
Maintenance & Repairs 1,000$                     55,842$                  1,000$                     
Playground Mulch 2,000$                     2,000$                     1,600$                     

Maintenance & Supplies Total 48,781$                  101,908$               54,352$                  

Staff Expenses Staff Appreciation 2,000$                     1,641$                     2,000$                     
Professional Development 1,500$                     3,250$                     1,500$                     
Background Checks 150$                         90$                            150$                         

Staff Expenses Total 3,650$                     4,981$                     3,650$                     

Daycare Schoolwide Curriculum 100$                         -$                           100$                         
Expenses Enrichment 750$                         710$                         1,000$                     

Classroom Supplies 10,000$                  10,325$                  7,500$                     
Snacks 3,500$                     2,834$                     3,500$                     
Programs & Events 2,500$                     2,145$                     2,500$                     
Field Trips 2,000$                     3,131$                     2,000$                     

Daycare Schoolwide Expenses Total 18,850$                  19,145$                  16,600$                  

Summer Camp Classroom Supplies 1,000$                     691$                         1,000$                     
Expenses Events & Programs 1,000$                     1,041$                     1,000$                     

Summer Field Trips 7,500$                     5,351$                     7,500$                     
Scholarships 1,000$                     875$                         1,000$                     
Summer Tshirts 500$                         496$                         500$                         
Summer Staff Salaries 20,000$                  26,682$                  30,000$                  
Summer Staff Payroll Taxes 1,530$                     2,006$                     2,295$                     

Summer Camp Expenses Total 32,530$                  37,142$                  43,295$                  

Total Expense 606,850$               693,940$               641,552$               
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Confident in God’s generosity and gathered 
into one by the Holy Spirit, let us praise God 
and give thanks ...
 
God, we praise you and give you thanks.
You are good, and your mercy 
endures forever.
 
You gave us a garden with good food to eat.
We praise you for food that nourishes us.
 
You rescued your people from slavery.
We praise you for freedom.
 
You gave us prophets to correct, rebuke 
and encourage us.
We bless you for your justice and mercy.
 
You gave us your Son, Jesus, to love,  
redeem and save us.
We praise you for his death and 
resurrection.
 
You gave us your Holy Spirit to be our 
Advocate and Comforter.
We bless you for the gifts of every 
tribe and nation. 
 
Strengthen your church with every 
spiritual gift
and commission us again to be your 
servant people. 
 
Multiply in us the fruit of the spirit:
love, joy, peace, patience, kindness, 
generosity, faithfulness, gentleness 
and self-control. 

Send us in your love and mercy,
that the world may know you and 
praise you.

ANNUAL CONGREGATIONAL MEETING      
          			         OPENING LITURGY

Now Thank We All Our God

Let us pray. 
Gracious God, you are the giver of every good gift. Bless us with all 
that we need for ministry in your name, that we might be a blessing 
to others. In the name of the one who broke bread and fed the 
multitudes, Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

Evangelical Lutheran Worship, 840
Text: Martin Rinkhart, 1586-1649; tr. Cathering Winkworth, 1827-1878
Music: NUN DANKET ALLE GOTT, Johann Crüger, 1598-1662



Through your generosity, God is at work across the ELCA. A portion of your 
offering, called Mission Support, advances the ministry of our church, helping 
the ELCA nurture Christian community, raise up leaders, serve our neighbors and 
strive for justice. Read stories and learn more at LivingLutheran.org/SOFIA.


